
 MOUNT EDGCUMBE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
16 June 2011 
 
MOUNT EDGCUMBE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

FRIDAY 24 JUNE 2011 
10.45 AM 
BELVEDERE ROOM, BARROW PARK COMPLEX, 
MOUNT EDGCUMBE, CREMYLL 

 
Committee Members– 
 
Plymouth City Councillors- 
Councillors Mrs Beer (Co-Chair), Mrs Bragg, Browne, Mrs Foster, Penberthy, Peter Smith and 
Vincent. 
 
Cornwall County Councillors- 
County Councillors Austin, Flashman, German, Holley, Pearn MBE, Preston and Trubody (Co-
Chair). 
 
Co-opted Members- 
Sir Richard Carew Pole Bt, Commander G Crocker, Mr D L Richards, Mr T Savery and Mrs B 
Spring. 
 
 
Members of the Joint Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business overleaf. 
 
Please note that, unless the Co-Chairs agree, mobile phones should be switched off 
and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be used during meetings. 

 
Barry Keel 
Kevin Lavery 
Joint Clerks  
 

 

Joint Clerks 

Kevin Lavery 
Chief Executive 
County Hall 
Truro 
Cornwall TR1 3AY 
Truro 01872 322000 
 

Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 
Civic Centre  
Plymouth 
Devon PL1 2AA 
Plymouth 01752 668000 

Please reply to: Helen Wright 
01752 305466 
Email:  
helen.wright@plymouth.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
MOUNT EDGCUMBE JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  

1. APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT CHAIRS    
  
 The Joint Committee will confirm the appointment of the Joint Chairs. 
  
2. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Joint Committee Members. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
4. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 4) 
  
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2011 as a correct record. 
  
5. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business, which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
6. REVENUE OUTTURN 2010/11 INCORPORATING 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/11   
(Pages 5 - 30) 

  
 The Joint Committee will receive a report on the revenue and capital outturn 2010/11 

incorporating the statement of accounts 2010/11. 
  
7. FORMAL OPENING OF THE NEW RELIC GARDEN    
  
 The Co-Chairs with the Chair of the Friends of Mount Edgcumbe Country Park will 

formally open the new Relic Garden. 
  
8. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended 
by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  



 

PART II (PRIVATE COMMITTEE) 
 
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
Nil. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



��������	
�����������������������������������������

��������	
������������������
�

�����������������������
�

���������
�
����������	
������	��	�����	��	���	������		
�����������	�������	����������	���������	�����	���	���	������	�����������	���	
����������	���������	
	
�� �!���	��!���������"��#	$��	�������	����%	����	���	���	����&��	���	���	$!�����	
	
�!�������	���	�������#	�����������	'����(���	)��(���	������	*��"���	+�����	��������	
�������	���	�������	$(���	���	,������	���	�� �!���	��!���������"�	��	
	$�"���	
	
����	��	����������#		-��&	�������	�+���	)�������.��������	/�(��	�������	����������	
��������	���	��������	$!���	���	*������	�����	�������	��"��	�0!��������	�������	����	
����	1���	��������	�$�����	����������	�����	*�����	)���	�)���!	����������	�����	
��"��	/��&��	�����������	����	��"��	��������	���������	��"���!(��
[...]
���	������	
	
8�	���!����	��	�	C�������	�������	���	/����	��((�����	%��	��"����	����	���	��"����	
%������	����������	������	���	��((��	!�����	���	���	���!��	���	!��&:�	�������	
!�������?	��"���	����������	���	�������	���	�����	������	��"�	����	�������	(���	
C���&�	���	���	��������	���!���	�����������	
		
������	����	���	/����	��((�����	�����	���	����(����	���	���	�"���!���	��	<73>&�	
	

7=�	 �*�����($�"�������
	
������	����	�����	$������	233����4�	��	���	*����	)�"���(���	����	2D>6�	���	!����	
���	!�����	���	�B������	���(	���	(������	���	���	�����%���	���(	��	��������	��	���	
�������	����	��	��"��"��	���	��&��	����������	��	������������.�B�(!�	�����(�����	��	
�������	��	!������!�	7	��	����	2	$�������	26�	��	���	�*����	)�"���(���	������	��	
8����(������	���	2DA5�	��	�(�����	�	���	'�����(	��	8����(�����	���	6333�	
	
	
	
	

Page 2



��������	
�����������������������������������������

7>�	 $��!���#��($�"������ !��+�,-���
	
/�(��	�������	����������	��������	���	��������	$!���	���	*�������	���	��"��	��������	
���������	��"���!(���	�����	�����(��	+����	���	������	���&	���	��(����	
���	�����(	���	���	)������	!��"����	�	!�����������	%����	�!�����	���	/����	
��((�����	��	���	��������	!����	
	
������	����	��	�!����	��	���	��������	!���	��	!��"����	��	���	��B�	/����	��((�����	
(�������	
	
	
	
	
	

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Final20110624MtE201112v10.doc  

 
CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

MOUNT EDGCUMBE JOINT COMMITTEE 
  
Joint Chairs: Councillor T Beer, Plymouth City Council/  
 Councillor G Trubody, Cornwall Council 
 
SMT Members: Director of Community Services 
 Director of Corporate Support 
Cornwall  
Council Officer: Head of Environment and Heritage Service, Cornwall 

Council  
 
Subject: Revenue Outturn 2010/11 incorporating Statement of 

Accounts 2010/11 

Committee: Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee   

Date:   24 June 2011 

Author: Ian Berry – Park Manager 
 
Contact:   Tel: (01752) 832226 
   e-mail: ian.berry@plymouth.gov.uk 
 
Ref:   ME 

Part:    I    

Executive Summary:  
The Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee revenue accounts for 2010/11 have now been 
finalised subject to final audit.  This report presents the outturn for this Joint Committee 
and compares this with the latest forecast.   
 
Corporate Plan 2011-2014: 
Plymouth City Council: 
This monitoring report links to delivering the priorities within the Council’s corporate 
plan.  
Cornwall Council:  
Business Plan Immediate Priorities: Use of resources and performance management 
Environment, Planning and Economy Directorate Plan priorities: 
Creating a Green Cornwall 
Creating Better Places to Live 
Delivering Excellent Services 

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:  
Including finance, human, IT and land 
 
The net 2010/11 revenue actual at year end is £0.303m, a small reduction from the 
forecast deficit of £0.308m reported in February.   A Joint Committee report presented 
on 10 December 2010 recommended a number of options to address an ongoing 
operating deficit in 2011/12.  Together with Constituent Authority approval to increase 
financial support to £0.474m from £0.384m in 2011/12 will produce a balanced budget.   
The challenge in 2011/12 will be to ensure operations are contained to approved level 
of constituent authority support, and proposals through the business plan and work by 

Agenda Item 6Page 5



Final20110624MtE201112v10.doc  

Mount Edgcumbe Officers Working Group to align operations to future Constituent 
Authority support levels no greater than £0.384m and to increase the Joint Committee’s 
level of reserves.  
         
Other Implications: e.g. Section 17 Community Safety, Health and Safety, Risk 
Management, etc. 
 

• Increased risk management will need to take place to manage the impact of the 
challenging financial position. 

 

Recommendations & Reasons for Recommended action: 
It is recommended that the Joint Committee: 
 

a) notes the report. 
b) notes that constituent authority accounts have reflected the additional financial 
support required for 2010/11 to address the revenue shortfall.    

c) the statement of accounts be recommended for approval. 
d) annual governance statement be recommended for  approval. 

 

Background Papers: Mount Edgcumbe 2010/11 Business Plan, 2010/11 Monitoring 
  
Sign Off 

Fin 

SA 
CoSF 
LA1112 
001 
 

Leg LT8773 
 

HR N/A AM N/A IT N/A 

Originating SMT Member James Coulton   
 

Page 6



Final20110624MtE201112v10.doc  

MOUNT EDGCUMBE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee –  24th June 2011   
 

REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN 2010/11 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1. The Mount Edgcumbe revenue accounts for 2010/11 have been finalised, 
subject to final audit and this report compares the outturn position with the 
Joint Committees final estimate as noted in February. 

 
1.2. Variations are reported in Appendix A broken down by park operation. 

 
2. 2010/11 REVENUE PROVISIONAL OUTTURN – JOINT COMMITTEE   
 
2.1. The Joint Committee’s revenue provisional outturn position for 2010/11 as 

presented in Appendix A and can be summarised as follows:- 
 £’000 
 
Total operating expenditure 1,355 
 
Less: General receipts 658 
 Contribution from constituent authorities 394  
   

Deficit 2010/11 (shared equally by constituent        303                                                                                   
Authorities)  
 

3. 2010/11 REVENUE OUTTURN VARIATIONS   
 
3.1. As reported to previous Joint Committees the forecast budget for 2010/11 

anticipated a budget shortfall of £308k, with provisional outturn reflecting a 
favourable variance of £5k, an explanation of the various budget movements 
is detailed below. 

 
3.2. Final costs for core house and park operations reflect an improvement of 

(£16k).  There were adverse variations against core staffing £2k and grant 
monies from grant monies for the Sudden Oak Death scheme £10k, offset by 
utility/cleaning underspend (£6k), curtailing spend for equipment/grounds 
maintenance (£6k), transport (£2k); advertising (£4k) and increased income 
through use of facilities, land rents, car parking and donations (£10k).   

 
3.3. The operating deficit for the Stables increased by £6k at year end to £23k, 

and reflected additional spend from February not incorporated in the previous 
forecast part of which related to events held in March.  As catering was 
concentrated to the Stables complex this removed trading risks from the 
Orangery which had a minor variation at year end. 

 
3.4. Retail activities at Barrow Shop had an increased deficit of £6k at year end 

identified through year end stock take, this is an area of trading risk that will 
continue to be reviewed and reported through monitoring. 

 
 
 

Page 7



Final20110624MtE201112v10.doc  

 
4. ANNUAL RETURN FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2011 
 
4.1. Approval is required to the above statement which is attached in appendix B 

for submission to external audit by auditors appointed by the Audit 
Commission.   There has been a significant change with `the value of fixed 
assets through the reclassification of assets and revaluations of the 
outbuilding complex. 

 
4.2. Members’ approval is required to Section 2 Annual Governance Statement 

and a ‘YES’ response to the eight statements made.  The Internal Audit has 
identified sound operational review of risks takes place which has been 
documented within progress reports regularly reported to the Joint 
Committee. 

 
4.3. The Internal Audit report gives the Audit Opinion that the overall financial 

arrangements are of a good standard.  Points have been raised regarding the 
need for appropriate action to increase Joint committee’s level of reserves 
and review risks. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

5.1. It is recommended that - 
 

a) notes the report. 
b) notes that constituent authority accounts have reflected the additional   

financial support required for 2010/11 to address the revenue shortfall. 
[...]
ank



A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 A

S
p

ec
ia

l E
ve

n
ts

S
p

ec
ia

l E
ve

n
ts

£
£

£
£

S
p

ec
ia

l E
ve

n
ts

E
ve

n
t 

E
xp

en
d

it
u

re
39

,0
00

34
,4

56
34

,8
46

(3
90

)
G

S
u

b
 T

o
ta

l
39

,0
00

34
,4

56
34

,8
46

(3
90

)

IN
C

O
M

E

E
ve

n
t 

In
co

m
e

(1
9,

30
0)

(1
4,

57
7)

(1
3,

30
1)

(1
,2

76
)

A

T
o

ta
l I

n
co

m
e

(1
9,

30
0)

(1
4,

57
7)

(1
3,

30
1)

(1
,2

76
)

D
E

F
IC

IT
/(

S
U

R
P

L
U

S
)

19
,7

00
19

,8
79

21
,5

45
(1

,6
66

)

M
O

U
N

T
 E

D
G

C
U

M
B

E
 P

ro
vi

si
o

n
al

 O
u

tt
u

rn
 2

01
0/

11

R
A

G
R

at
in

g
E

xp
la

n
at

io
n

 o
f 

V
ar

ia
n

ce
s

L
at

es
t 

B
u

d
g

et
 

C
C

47
99

P
ro

vi
si

o
n

al
O

u
tt

u
rn

20
10

/1
1

F
o

re
ca

st
va

ri
an

ce

P
re

vi
o

u
s

F
o

re
ca

st
18

/0
2/

11

W
 E

ld
rid

ge

C
:\D

oc
um

en
ts

 a
nd

 S
et

tin
gs

\w
rig

ht
h\

Lo
ca

l S
et

tin
gs

\T
em

po
ra

ry
 In

te
rn

et
 F

ile
s\

O
LK

12
7\

F
in

al
A

pp
en

di
ce

s 
A

 1
 H

ou
se

 P
ar

k 
(2

).
xl

s

©
 P

ly
m

ou
th

 C
ity

 C
ou

nc
il

F
in

an
ce

16
/0

6/
11

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	6 REVENUE OUTTURN 2010/11 INCORPORATING STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/11
	March Monitoring
	House and Park
	Stabes
	Organery
	Plant Sales
	Barrow Shop
	Cremyll shop
	Special Events
	Statement of Accounts 2010/11




Minutes of the meeting


Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee Friday 24 June 2011 

 Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee 
 

Friday 24 June 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Beer, Co-Chair in the Chair. 
Councillors Austin, Browne, Flashman, Mrs Foster, Holley, Penberthy, Riches (Substitute for 
Councillor Preston), Trubody (Co-Chair) and Vincent. 
 
Co-opted Representatives: Cdr Crocker, Sir Richard Carew Pole Bt, Mr D L Richards and Mrs 
Spring. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Mrs Bragg, German, Pearn MBE, Preston, Peter Smith and 
Co-opted Representative Mr T Savery. 
 
Also in attendance:  Ian Berry (Park Manager), Nick Butcher (Head Gardener/Ranger), James 
Coulton (Assistant Director for Culture, Sport and Leisure PCC), Charlie David (Operations 
Manager East CC), Wendy Eldridge (Senior Accountant PCC), David Jenkin (Accountant CC), 
David Marshall (Business Development Mount Edgcumbe House and Country Park, Plymouth 
City Museum and Art Gallery PCC) and Tony O’Connor-Smith (Senior Accountant PCC). 
 
The meeting started at 10.45 am and finished at 11.55 am. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended. 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT CHAIRS   
 
Agreed that Councillor Mrs Beer (Plymouth City Council) is appointed as the Co-Chair for 
the forthcoming municipal year 2011/12. 
 
Agreed that Councillor Trubody (Cornwall Council) is appointed as the Co-Chair for the 
forthcoming municipal year 2011/12. 
 

2. Welcome   
 

Councillor Mrs Beer (Co-Chair), extended a warm welcome to the new members of the 
Joint Committee and offered Councillor Reynolds’s thanks to the Joint Committee for its 
support during his term as Co-Chair. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
In accordance with the code of conduct, the following declarations of interest were made – 
 
 
 
 



Name Subject Reason Interest 
Councillor 
Trubody (Co-
Chair) 
 

Minute 6 (o) 
 

Involved in Water 
Transport Strategy 

Personal 

Sir Richard Carew 
Pole Bt 
 

Minute 6 (k) Owner of chalets along 
the coast 

Personal 
and 
Prejudical 

 
4. MINUTES   

 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2011 are confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

5. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
With the permission of the Chair, the Park Manager provided an update on the following 
issues – 
 

(a) as part of the business plan, a survey was being undertaken on 27 
June 2011, to ascertain the suitability of the trees for the ‘tree 
surfing’ options; 
 

(b) the annual inspection would be undertaken at the next meeting of 
the Joint Committee scheduled for 22 July 2011; as part of this 
meeting it was proposed to visit the properties that had been 
identified for possible refurbishment within the Park; following the 
annual inspection a report on the options for these properties would 
be submitted to the Joint Committee for its consideration; 
 

(c) initial work had been undertaken to assess the suitability of installing 
photovoltaic cells on the House roof; this type of installation offered 
substantial benefits in reducing the Park’s carbon footprint; the cells 
would not be intrusive as they would not be visible; further work 
needed to be undertaken in order to deliver this project; 
 

(d) 
 

a serious accident had occurred two weeks ago, whereby a ride-on 
mower had gone over a bank and rolled on top of an employee.  He 
received several cracked vertebrae and had been hospitalised (he 
had since been released from hospital). 

 
(In accordance with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the Chair 
brought forward the above item for urgent consideration because of the need to inform 

Councillors). 
 
 
 
 
 



6. REVENUE OUTTURN 2010/11 INCORPORATING STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 2010/11   
 
The Director for Community Services, the Director for Corporate Support and the Head of 
Environment and Heritage Services submitted a report on the revenue outturn 2010/11 
incorporating the Statement of Accounts 2010/11, which highlighted the following main 
issues – 
 

(a) a forecast deficit of £308k had been reported to the February 2011 
Joint Committee meeting, however there had been a favourable 
variance of £5k which had resulted in an overall deficit of £303k for 
2010/11; 
  

(b) variations on the revenue outturn 2010/11 were attributed to the 
following main areas – 
  
● House and Park 
● the Stables 
● Barrow Shop 
● plant sales 

 
(c) 
  

there had been a significant change in the ‘value of fixed assets’ 
through the reclassification of assets and revaluations of the 
outbuilding complex, relating to the Statement of Accounts; 
 

(d) in the opinion of internal audit the overall financial regulations were 
of a good standard; points had been raised regarding the need for 
appropriate action to increase the Joint Committee’s level of 
reserves and review the risks. 

 
The following responses were provided to questions raised by members of the Joint 
Committee – 
 

(e) the first nine weeks of trading had been strong particularly in the 
Cremyll shop; 
 

(f) both the staffing costs (£23,000) and the cost of sales (£23,000) for 
the Cremyll shop were correct; 
 

(g) 
  

the Barrow Park shop operation was continually under review (it 
was currently closed on a Friday and Saturday); however, future 
options for the shop would be considered (eg an extension to the 
catering operation in the Stables); 
  

(h) 
  

although there had been a reported deficit for the Cremyll shop, it 
was important that the shop remained open; by employing one 
member of staff in the shop over the weekend this provided a point 
of contact for members of the public and negated the need to 
employ other members of staff (which would result in overtime 
rates being paid) thus saving money; 



(i) it would be difficult to employ voluntary staff to work in the Cremyll 
shop, as there would be no guarantee that it could be fully staffed at 
the required times; 
 

(j) the business plan included options to bring additional activities into 
the Park without impacting on its historical importance; a report 
would be submitted to the July 2011 meeting of the Joint Committee 
regarding property options and the installation photovoltaic cells; 
 

(k) the Park received a fixed income from the rent of its chalets; a 
ground rent review was due in September 2011; a bench marking 
exercise had been undertaken which compared the ground rent of 
chalets on private land in the area; 
 

(l) open discussions had been held with the National Trust where 
various options had been considered; currently the Trust was not 
interested in the Park (the Trust was undertaking a national review 
of its business plan relating to its properties and their future 
operation); however, the Trust had not ruled out future 
consideration of this matter; 
 

(m) it was unlikely that additional funding for the Park would be available 
from Cornwall Council, as in previous years; 
 

(n) a significant amount of work had been carried out on the business 
plan; the key aim of the plan was to achieve future sustainability for 
the Park, in order to reduce any future contributions from each 
constituent authority; 
 

(o) work was being undertaken by Cornwall Council on a water 
transport strategy for the Tamar; the key aims of the strategy was to 
increase the footfall within the Park and link the settlements along 
the Tamar.  

 
(Sir Richard Carew Pole Bt declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item (k) and left 

the room for this item). 
 

(Councillor Trubody (Co-Chair) declared a personal interest in item (o) above). 
 

The Joint Committee agreed – 
 

(1) to note the report; 
 

(2) to note that the constituent authority accounts have reflected the 
financial support required for 2010/11 to address the revenue 
shortfall 
 

(3) that the Statement of Accounts is recommended for approval; 
 
 



(4) that the Annual Governance Statement is recommended for 
approval. 

 
7. FORMAL OPENING OF THE NEW RELIC GARDEN   

 
The Park Manager advised that the Co-Chairs together with the Chairman of the Friends of 
Mount Edgcumbe Country Park would formally open the new Relic Garden. 
 

8. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


